

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

REPRESENTATIVE/SENATOR-ELECT
DAN SULLIVAN, in his official capacity,
et al.,

APPELLANTS

v. No. CV-20-721

JOSE ROMERO, M.D. SECRETARY OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, in his
official capacity, and ASA HUTCHINSON,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
in his official capacity,

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

THE HONORABLE WENDELL GRIFFEN, CIRCUIT JUDGE

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THE STORY LAW FIRM, PLLC

Travis W. Story, Ark. Bar No. 2008274
Gregory F. Payne, Ark. Bar No. 2017008
3608 Steele Blvd., Suite 105
Fayetteville, AR 72703
(479) 443-3700
travis@storylawfirm.com
greg@storylawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. Cases.....	3
B. Constitutional Provisions.....	3
C. Statutes.....	4
D. Rules.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Justiciability Question.....	8
II. The Governor’s Authority to Respond to Health Emergencies.....	10
A. The ESA and Health Emergencies.....	12
B. The Governor Has No Independent Mandate.....	13
III. Constitutional Attack on the ESA.....	13
IV. The Secretary’s Directives Were Not Authorized by the APA.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 19, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 21 SEC. 9, AND WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. CASES:

<i>Bakalekos v. Furlow</i> , 2011 Ark. 505, 410 S.W.3d 564, 572 (2011).....	8, 14
<i>Baker Refrigeration Sys., Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 360 Ark. 388, 201 S.W.3d 900 (2005).....	10
<i>Department of Human Services v. Howard</i> , 367 Ark 55, 283 S.W.3d 1 (2006).....	10
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844, 850 (2012).....	8
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	5
<i>Lambert v. LQ Management, LLC</i> , 2014 Ark. 114, 426 S.W.3d 437, 440 (2013).....	12
<i>Leathers v. Gulf Rice Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 338 Ark. 425, 994 S.W.2d 481, 484 (1999).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803).....	5
<i>McGhee v. Arkansas State Bd. of Collection Agencies</i> , 375 Ark. 52, 58, 289 S.W.3d 18, 23 (2008).....	9
<i>Walden v. Hart</i> , 243 Ark. 650, 420 S.W.2d 868, 870 (1967).....	14
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School Dist. No. 1 of Arkansas County</i> , 238 Ark. 906, 385 S.W.2d 644 (1965).....	11

B. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Arkansas Const. of 1874, Article 4, Section 2.....	10
--	----

C. STATUTES

A.C.A. § 16-111-102..... 9

A.C.A. § 20-7-110 (b)..... 12, 13

A.C.A. § 20-7-109(a)(2)..... 11, 12, 13

A.C.A. § 25-15-204(c)(1)..... 12

A.C.A. 20-7-101(b)(4)..... 13

RULES:

Arkansas State Board of Health Rules and Regulations Pertaining to
Reportable Disease..... 6, 14, 15, 16
